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ONTARIO 
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 

(COMMERCIAL LIST) 
 
 

 
IN THE MATTER OF THE RECEIVERSHIP OF 

CRATE MARINE SALES LIMITED, F.S. CRATE & SONS LIMITED, 
1330732 ONTARIO LIMITED, 1328559 ONTARIO LIMITED, 

1282648 ONTARIO LIMITED, 1382415 ONTARIO LTD., and 1382416 ONTARIO LTD. 
 
 

 
 

SUPPLEMENTARY REPORT TO THE 
EIGHTH REPORT OF THE RECEIVER  

 
 
 

APRIL 23, 2015 

 

 A. Farber & Partners Inc., in its capacity as the Court appointed Receiver (the 

“Receiver”) of Crate Marine Sales Limited (“CMS”), F.S. Crate & Sons Limited, 1330732 

Ontario Limited, 1328559 Ontario Limited 1282648 Ontario Limited 1382415 Ontario Ltd., and 

1382416 Ontario Ltd. (collectively the “Companies”), hereby reports to the Court as follows: 

PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT 

1. All capitalized terms have the meaning given to them in the Eighth Report of the 

Receiver dated April 14, 2015 (the “Eighth Report”). 

2. This report (the “Supplementary Report”) is to supplement the Eighth Report and 

provides an update of certain documents that came to the Receiver’s attention after the 

execution of the Eighth Report on April14, 2015 and may be relevant to the motion for 

advice and directions that the Receiver has brought in respect of the Lift.   
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LIMITATION OF REVIEW 

3. A. Farber & Partners Inc. in its capacities as Receiver and Trustee has not audited, 

reviewed or otherwise attempted to verify the accuracy or completeness of the documents 

described below that come from the records of CMS or CBI in a manner that would wholly or 

partially comply with Generally Accepted Assurance Standards pursuant to the Canadian 

Institute of Chartered Accountants Handbook.  It has prepared this Supplementary Report for 

the sole use of the Court and of the other stakeholders in these proceedings. 

FURTHER RECORDS LOCATED 

4. On or about April 17, 2015 Crawmet asked that the Receiver advise if there was a file 

that had been held by CMS that Crawmet could review.  Crawmet in particular asked that the 

Receiver review the available records of the Companies regarding the Lift to determine if 

there were any other records, including in any and all notes, emails, documents etc. that relate 

to the lease of the Lift, the establishment of the lease rate, and whether there is a guarantee or 

agreement to pay any deficiency on sale. 

5. The Receiver did not believe that there were any further records relevant to the issues 

raised in the Eighth Report other that those appended to the Eighth Report (some of which 

came from 188).  Upon review, the Receiver determined that there was in fact a file that had 

been maintained by CMS that it had not seen.  A copy of that file is attached as Appendix 

“A”.  A copy of that file was provided by e-mail to counsel for Crawmet on April 20, 2015. 

6. Crawmet also requested of the Receiver whether it had reviewed the e-mails and other 

electronic records of the Companies in connection with the Lift, or could do so.  The Receiver 

has not done a comprehensive review of those electronic sources and is not easily or 

economically able to do so, because the records were scattered across many different 

workstations that have not necessarily been maintained since appointment of the Receiver.  

While the Receiver did arrange for the electronic records to be preserved (in its capacity as 

Interim Receiver prior to December 8, 2014), that data has been safeguarded by the Receiver’s 

agent, Froese Forensic, and a review of that data for such records would cost thousands if not 

tens of thousands of dollars and would require several weeks.  The Receiver considers that 
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level of expense and allocation of time to be disproportionate to the issues on the motion for 

directions regarding the Lift and has accordingly not done so. 

COMMENTS FROM 188 REGARDING DOCUMENTS PROVIDED 

7. 188 has delivered a further affidavit of Mr. Omar Abdelati sworn April 16, 2015.   

8. In that affidavit Mr. Abdelati, among other things, suggests that the Receiver has 

provided “selective information” with respect to e-mail correspondence between CBI and 

CMS regarding a request for funds on August 29, 2014 as attached as Appendix “H” to the 

Eighth Report.   

9. As indicated above, the Receiver has not conducted a general review of the electronic 

records of the Companies and does not intend to do so.  The August 29, 2014 e-mail in 

question was provided to the Receiver by Kris Nicholson, the former controller of CMS, when 

the Receiver inquired about the arrangements between CMS and CBI at the time that the 

Lease for the Lift is said by 188 to have been terminated.  Selective or not, that is what was 

provided to the Receiver. 

10. In his affidavit, Mr. Abdelati also suggests that the Receiver has “very selectively” 

identified records and transactions that the Receiver commented on in the Eighth Report in 

relation to the Lift, the Lease and the arrangements that appear to have been in place between 

CMS and CBI about the payments for the Lift.  The Receiver has attempted to be very clear 

about the records and information with which it has been provided and that the transactions 

between CMS and CBI were not the only transactions in which CBI was engaged.   

11. Although the Receiver has not appended the CBI general ledger statements that it was 

provided (due to concerns of size seeing as each such monthly statement appears to be in 

excess of 150 pages and there are six months’ of statements) the Receiver believes that it 

needs to make it absolutely clear that should Mr. Abdelati or 188 wish access to the CBI 

records, those can be e-mailed quite easily.   

12. In light of the comments of Mr. Abdelati, the Receiver wishes to emphasize that the 

Receiver does not consider that it is its function to restrict access to information that 188 or 
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Crawmet may wish to get.  Subject to reasonability and expense, the Receiver is prepared to 

respond to requests that either Crawmet or 188 may make.  In particular, if there is 

information about CBI that is not yet in the possession of the Receiver, it is prepared to ask for 

it from CBI (via Ryan Crate, who has been quite cooperative and who has also provided an 

affidavit for 188 on this motion). 

13. Subsequent to the Eighth Report, Ryan Crate also provided (through his counsel) 

copies of what are described as CBI’s bank statements from September, 2014 to January, 

2015.  Copies of those statements are attached as Appendix “B”.   

 

All of which is respectfully submitted this 23rd day of April, 2015. 

A. FARBER & PARTNERS INC. 
COURT-APPOINTED RECEIVER OF CRATE MARINE SALES LIMITED, F.S. 
CRATE & SONS LIMITED, 1330732 ONTARIO LIMITED, 1328559 ONTARIO 
LIMITED, 1282648 ONTARIO LIMITED, 1382415 ONTARIO LTD., and 1382416 
ONTARIO LTD. 
 

 
      
Per:  Stuart Mitchell 
 Senior Vice President 



 
 

 

 

 
 

 



















































 
 

 

 

 
 

 



CIBC Account Statement

CRATE  BELLEVILLE INC.

The names shown are based on our current records, as of January 23,
2015. This statement does not reflect any changes in account holders
and account holder names that may have occurred prior to this date.

For Sep 1 to Sep 30, 2014

Account number
12-33017

Branch transit number
00042

Account summary Contact information

Opening balance on Sep 1, 2014 $28,595.12

Withdrawals - 166,619.90

Deposits + 159,737.98

Closing balance on Sep 30, 2014 = $21,713.20

1 800 465 CIBC (2422)
Contact us by phone for questions
on this update, change of personal
information, and general inquiries,
24 hours a day, 7 days a week.

TTY hearing impaired
1 800 465 7401

Outside Canada and the U.S.
1 902 420 CIBC (2422)

www.cibc.com

Transaction details

Date Description Withdrawals ($) Deposits ($) Balance ($)

Sep 1 Opening balance $28,595.12Sep 2 INTERNET BILL PMT000000052275UNION GAS4506*********691
24.08 28,571.04

INTERNET BILL PMT000000063314BELLEVILLE (CITY OF) WATE4506*********691
811.71 27,759.33

INTERNET BILL PMT000000307584UNION GAS4506*********691
30.74 27,728.59

INTERNET BILL PMT000000907399UNION GAS4506*********691
24.08 27,704.51

INTERNET BILL PMT000000507392VERIDIAN CONNECTIONS4506*********691
2,137.30 25,567.21

(continued on next page)
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Transaction details (continued)

Date Description Withdrawals ($) Deposits ($) Balance ($)

Sep 2 Balance forward $25,567.21MISC PAYMENT8027265878ELAVON MERCH SVCS
574.92 26,142.13

MISC PAYMENT8027265878ELAVON MERCH SVCS
771.58 26,913.71

E-TRANSFER000000399184Ryan Crate4506*********691
500.00 26,413.71

MISC PAYMENT8027265878ELAVON MERCH SVCS
69.43 26,483.14

MISC PAYMENT8027265878ELAVON MERCH SVCS
5,084.75 31,567.89

MISC PAYMENT8027265878ELAVON MERCH SVCS
1,150.54 30,417.35

DEBIT MEMOGPFS-SERVICE CHARGE 2.00 30,415.35

INSURANCEINS31<DEFTPYMT>MARTIN MERRY & REID LIMITED
1,328.60 29,086.75

CHEQUE 40092365            289 31.24 29,055.51CHEQUE 41279545            296 67.20 28,988.31CHEQUE 41318657            294 48.15 28,940.16CHEQUE 43353583            220 8,000.00 20,940.16CHEQUE 43370268            243 472.79 20,467.37Sep 3 PURCHASE713302965401THE HOME DEPOT4506*********691
461.63 20,005.74

INTERNET BILL PMT000000433346NEBS PAYROLL SERVICE LIMI4506*********691
16,213.13 3,792.61

DEPOSIT 438.81 4,231.42DEPOSIT 29,500.00 33,731.42TRANSFER 05642FROM: 05642/27-02010KESWICK
5,000.00 38,731.42

MISC PAYMENT8027265878ELAVON MERCH SVCS
879.75 39,611.17

CHEQUE 40421860            298 1,000.00 38,611.17CHEQUE 42209181            259 9,040.00 29,571.17

(continued on next page)

CIBC Account Statement Sep 1 to Sep 30, 2014

Account number: 12-33017

Branch transit number: 00042
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Transaction details (continued)

Date Description Withdrawals ($) Deposits ($) Balance ($)

Sep 3 Balance forward $29,571.17Sep 4 DEPOSIT 3,296.63 32,867.80MISC PAYMENT8027265878ELAVON MERCH SVCS
2,192.97 35,060.77

CHEQUE 40610633            299 72.07 34,988.70CHEQUE 40617379            191 223.99 34,764.71CHEQUE 40618123            242 573.78 34,190.93Sep 5 ABM WITHDRAWAL            3E2IFRONT + CAMPBELL         182424506*********691
160.00 34,030.93

DEPOSIT 15.00 34,045.93MISC PAYMENT8027265878ELAVON MERCH SVCS
1,208.96 35,254.89

CHEQUE 42265376            908 1,000.00 34,254.89Sep 8 INTERNET BILL PMT000000301660COGECO CABLE CANADA LP4506*********691
214.64 34,040.25

DEBIT MEMO 5,365.36 28,674.89MISC PAYMENT8027265878ELAVON MERCH SVCS
1,700.88 30,375.77

E-TRANSFER000000067464Ryan Crate4506*********691
500.00 29,875.77

E-TRANSFER000000408487Ryan Crate4506*********691
1,055.04 28,820.73

E-TRANSFER000000617024Josh4506*********691
1,500.00 27,320.73

ERROR CORRECTION0000006170244506*********691 1,500.00 28,820.73

E-TRANSFER000000651294Josh4506*********691
1,000.00 27,820.73

ERROR CORRECTION0000006512944506*********691 1,000.00 28,820.73

Sep 9 PURCHASE103001001014BEST BUY #9894506*********691
793.92 28,026.81

MISC PAYMENTAMEX 9303574884AMEX BANK OF CANADA
310.01 28,336.82

(continued on next page)

CIBC Account Statement Sep 1 to Sep 30, 2014

Account number: 12-33017

Branch transit number: 00042
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Transaction details (continued)

Date Description Withdrawals ($) Deposits ($) Balance ($)

Sep 9 Balance forward $28,336.82MISC PAYMENT8027265878ELAVON MERCH SVCS
704.78 29,041.60

MERCHANDISE RETURN104001001032BEST BUY #9894506*********691
214.70 29,256.30

MISC PAYMENT8027265878ELAVON MERCH SVCS
113.36 29,369.66

Sep 10 MISC PAYMENT8027265878ELAVON MERCH SVCS
904.00 30,273.66

CHEQUE 40109830            291 533.37 29,740.29Sep 11 E-TRANSFER000000806320Josh4506*********691
1,500.00 28,240.29

MISC PAYMENT8027265878ELAVON MERCH SVCS
67.73 28,308.02

PURCHASE713302125901THE HOME DEPOT4506*********691
278.76 28,029.26

CHEQUE 40220693            909 441.68 27,587.58CHEQUE 40231332            303 273.97 27,313.61CHEQUE 42014174            301 213.57 27,100.04Sep 12 PURCHASE000001001313STAPLES#1664506*********691
43.12 27,056.92

CHEQUE 40326183            305 122.65 26,934.27CHEQUE 40342165            290 215.40 26,718.87Sep 15 MISC PAYMENTAMEX 9303574884AMEX BANK OF CANADA
967.00 27,685.87

PURCHASE000001001522CANADIAN TIRE #4506*********691
88.77 27,597.10

MISC PAYMENT8027265878ELAVON MERCH SVCS
190.14 27,787.24

MISC PAYMENT8027265878ELAVON MERCH SVCS
822.12 28,609.36

(continued on next page)

CIBC Account Statement Sep 1 to Sep 30, 2014

Account number: 12-33017

Branch transit number: 00042
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Transaction details (continued)

Date Description Withdrawals ($) Deposits ($) Balance ($)

Sep 15 Balance forward $28,609.36MISC PAYMENT8027265878ELAVON MERCH SVCS
5,123.68 33,733.04

DEBIT MEMOEMPTX-3172566GPFS-GOVERNMENT PAYMENT
7,286.48 26,446.56

CHEQUE 41329881            304 131.92 26,314.64Sep 16 PURCHASE000001019945TSC STORES#2014506*********691
56.49 26,258.15

PURCHASE000001019949TSC STORES#2014506*********691
29.35 26,228.80

PURCHASE000001019950TSC STORES#2014506*********691
12.86 26,215.94

DEPOSIT 7,167.15 33,383.09PURCHASE000000388417PETRO-CANADA4506*********691
79.68 33,303.41

CHEQUE 42071829            293 202.66 33,100.75CHEQUE 42143179            302 756.85 32,343.90CHEQUE 43061177            315 160.00 32,183.90Sep 17 INTERNET BILL PMT000000006724NEBS PAYROLL SERVICE LIMI4506*********691
14,928.72 17,255.18

MISC PAYMENT8027265878ELAVON MERCH SVCS
2,855.19 20,110.37

PURCHASE000000388991PETRO-CANADA4506*********691
54.97 20,055.40

PURCHASE000001001502CANADIAN TIRE #4506*********691
45.18 20,010.22

CHEQUE 42166994            910 41.49 19,968.73CHEQUE 43316959            314 42.80 19,925.93Sep 18 DEBIT MEMO 00042CREDIT RATING FEELUMBERMEN
25.00 19,900.93

MISC PAYMENT8027265878ELAVON MERCH SVCS
949.20 20,850.13

CHEQUE 41407133            313 197.75 20,652.38

(continued on next page)

CIBC Account Statement Sep 1 to Sep 30, 2014

Account number: 12-33017

Branch transit number: 00042

10774E BUS-2009/05 Page 5 of 7



Transaction details (continued)

Date Description Withdrawals ($) Deposits ($) Balance ($)

Sep 18 Balance forward $20,652.38Sep 19 CHEQUE 40459403            907 79.38 20,573.00CHEQUE 40541121            316 5,000.00 15,573.00Sep 22 MISC PAYMENT8027265878ELAVON MERCH SVCS
1,046.04 16,619.04

MISC PAYMENT8027265878ELAVON MERCH SVCS
341.83 16,960.87

DEPOSIT 62,078.50 79,039.37MISC PAYMENT8027265878ELAVON MERCH SVCS
57.49 79,096.86

Sep 23 MISC PAYMENT8027265878ELAVON MERCH SVCS
82.60 79,179.46

Sep 24 CHEQUE 35171373            324 2,105.06 77,074.40CHEQUE 29338719            318 56.47 77,017.93Sep 25 MISC PAYMENT8027265878ELAVON MERCH SVCS
38.22 77,056.15

CHEQUE 35289468            322 1,066.72 75,989.43CHEQUE 28627349            317 5,000.00 70,989.43Sep 26 CHEQUE 35429739            329 6,074.00 64,915.43CHEQUE 36644122            300 9,294.07 55,621.36CHEQUE 36650353            330 35,990.00 19,631.36CHEQUE 36659179            311 96.05 19,535.31Sep 29 MISC PAYMENT8027265878ELAVON MERCH SVCS
6,213.24 25,748.55

MISC PAYMENT8027265878ELAVON MERCH SVCS
9,082.17 34,830.72

MISC PAYMENT8027265878ELAVON MERCH SVCS
2,057.45 36,888.17

CHEQUE 26411709            319 2.71 36,885.46CHEQUE 26411712            310 79.72 36,805.74CHEQUE 28299710            325 717.19 36,088.55CHEQUE 8332515M            328 6,329.95 29,758.60Sep 30 MISC PAYMENTAMEX 9303574884AMEX BANK OF CANADA
5,117.70 34,876.30

(continued on next page)

CIBC Account Statement Sep 1 to Sep 30, 2014

Account number: 12-33017

Branch transit number: 00042
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Transaction details (continued)

Date Description Withdrawals ($) Deposits ($) Balance ($)

Sep 30 Balance forward $34,876.30INSURANCEINS31<DEFTPYMT>MARTIN MERRY & REID LIMITED
1,328.60 33,547.70

CHEQUE 27103540            331 6,780.00 26,767.70CHEQUE 36493990            321 5,000.00 21,767.70E-TRANSFER NWK FEE 1.50 21,766.20ACCOUNT FEE 50.00 21,716.20PAPER STMNT FEE 3.00 21,713.20

Closing balance $21,713.20

Important: This statement will be considered correct if you do not report errors, omissions or irregularities in entries and
balances to CIBC in writing within 30 days from last date of the statement period covered by a previously issued regular
statement where such period included the date the entry was, or should have been, posted.

This rule does not apply to improper credits to your account. Your rights under your business account operation agreement to
verify and notify CIBC of account errors, omissions or irregularities do not apply to this statement which is for information or
replacement purposes only.

*Foreign Currency Conversion Fee:
If you withdraw foreign currency from a bank machine located outside Canada, you are charged the same conversion rate
CIBC is required to pay plus an administration fee, which is disclosed in the CIBC's current Business Account Service Fees

brochure, a copy of which is available at any CIBC branch in Canada (this is in addition to any transaction fee applicable to the
withdrawal and the network fee).

TM   Trademark of CIBC
® Registered trademark of CIBC
® Interac is a registered trademark of Interac Inc./CIBC Licensee

CIBC Account Statement Sep 1 to Sep 30, 2014

Account number: 12-33017

Branch transit number: 00042
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CIBC Account Statement

CRATE  BELLEVILLE INC.

The names shown are based on our current records, as of January 28,
2015. This statement does not reflect any changes in account holders
and account holder names that may have occurred prior to this date.

For Oct 1 to Oct 31, 2014

Account number
12-33017

Branch transit number
00042

Account summary Contact information

Opening balance on Oct 1, 2014 $21,713.20

Withdrawals - 121,746.11

Deposits + 137,970.35

Closing balance on Oct 31, 2014 = $37,937.44

1 800 465 CIBC (2422)
Contact us by phone for questions
on this update, change of personal
information, and general inquiries,
24 hours a day, 7 days a week.

TTY hearing impaired
1 800 465 7401

Outside Canada and the U.S.
1 902 420 CIBC (2422)

www.cibc.com

Transaction details

Date Description Withdrawals ($) Deposits ($) Balance ($)
Oct 1 Opening balance $21,713.20
Oct 1 IN-BRANCH BILL PMT000000593761

NEBS PAYROLL SERVICE LIMI
4506*********782

14,015.23 7,697.97

MISC PAYMENT
8027265878
ELAVON MERCH SVCS

796.33 6,901.64

DEBIT MEMO
GPFS-SERVICE CHARGE

2.00 6,899.64

CHEQUE 30616876            306 42.93 6,856.71

Oct 2 MISC PAYMENT
8027265878
ELAVON MERCH SVCS

8,735.08 15,591.79

CHEQUE 32534748            221 8,000.00 7,591.79

Oct 3 MISC PAYMENT
8027265878
ELAVON MERCH SVCS

101.70 7,693.49

(continued on next page)
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Transaction details (continued) 
Date Description Withdrawals ($) Deposits ($) Balance ($)
Oct 3 Balance forward $7,693.49

MISC PAYMENT
8027265878
ELAVON MERCH SVCS

306.44 7,999.93

CHEQUE 27155692            320 1,575.65 6,424.28

CHEQUE 36457621            332 2,260.00 4,164.28

Oct 6 MISC PAYMENT
AMEX 9303574884
AMEX BANK OF CANADA

4,009.84 8,174.12

MISC PAYMENT
8027265878
ELAVON MERCH SVCS

1,677.13 9,851.25

MISC PAYMENT
8027265878
ELAVON MERCH SVCS

4,402.46 14,253.71

INTERNET BILL PMT000000925932
COGECO CABLE CANADA LP
4506*********782

214.64 14,039.07

INTERNET BILL PMT000000942887
VERIDIAN CONNECTIONS
4506*********782

2,229.17 11,809.90

INTERNET BILL PMT000000960729
UNION GAS
4506*********782

43.77 11,766.13

INTERNET BILL PMT000000977287
UNION GAS
4506*********782

23.73 11,742.40

INTERNET BILL PMT000000985329
UNION GAS
4506*********782

23.73 11,718.67

INTERNET BILL PMT000000996205
UNION GAS
4506*********782

23.73 11,694.94

Oct 7 CHEQUE 28432112            333 1,444.55 10,250.39

CHEQUE 32408841            307 201.11 10,049.28

Oct 8 MISC PAYMENT
8027265878
ELAVON MERCH SVCS

2,400.91 12,450.19

MISC PAYMENT
8027265878
ELAVON MERCH SVCS

4,766.57 17,216.76

CHEQUE 26388825            342 5,000.00 12,216.76

CHEQUE 32435949            334 1,500.00 10,716.76

CHEQUE 32573532            343 771.52 9,945.24

Oct 10 DEPOSIT 1,510.14 11,455.38
(continued on next page)

CIBC Account Statement Oct 1 to Oct 31, 2014

Account number: 12-33017

Branch transit number: 00042
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Transaction details (continued) 
Date Description Withdrawals ($) Deposits ($) Balance ($)
Oct 10 Balance forward $11,455.38

MISC PAYMENT
8027265878
ELAVON MERCH SVCS

3,332.95 14,788.33

CHEQUE 34438442            340 264.53 14,523.80

Oct 14 MISC PAYMENT
8027265878
ELAVON MERCH SVCS

8,394.79 22,918.59

MISC PAYMENT
8027265878
ELAVON MERCH SVCS

218.00 23,136.59

CHEQUE 28456736            336 967.62 22,168.97

CHEQUE 36284347            337 514.36 21,654.61

Oct 15 IN-BRANCH BILL PMT000000684201
NEBS PAYROLL SERVICE LIMI
4506*********782

13,339.26 8,315.35

MISC PAYMENT
8027265878
ELAVON MERCH SVCS

10,765.56 19,080.91

MISC PAYMENT
AMEX 9303574884
AMEX BANK OF CANADA

5,349.25 24,430.16

CHEQUE 32497206            335 560.60 23,869.56

Oct 16 MISC PAYMENT
8027265878
ELAVON MERCH SVCS

6,532.02 30,401.58

MISC PAYMENT
8027265878
ELAVON MERCH SVCS

3,490.01 33,891.59

CHEQUE 28164890            341 5,000.00 28,891.59

Oct 17 MISC PAYMENT
8027265878
ELAVON MERCH SVCS

3,195.97 32,087.56

Oct 20 MISC PAYMENT
8027265878
ELAVON MERCH SVCS

15.00 32,102.56

MISC PAYMENT
8027265878
ELAVON MERCH SVCS

6,672.75 38,775.31

MISC PAYMENT
8027265878
ELAVON MERCH SVCS

591.63 39,366.94

MISC PAYMENT
8027265878
ELAVON MERCH SVCS

331.14 39,698.08

(continued on next page)
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Transaction details (continued) 
Date Description Withdrawals ($) Deposits ($) Balance ($)
Oct 20 Balance forward $39,698.08

CHEQUE 34311239            309 39.51 39,658.57

CHEQUE 36330217            348 254.25 39,404.32

Oct 21 MISC PAYMENT
8027265878
ELAVON MERCH SVCS

992.71 40,397.03

CHEQUE 29149485            347 15.14 40,381.89

CHEQUE 30271147            352 200.00 40,181.89

CHEQUE 35393880            338 1,568.44 38,613.45

Oct 22 MISC PAYMENT
8027265878
ELAVON MERCH SVCS

2,557.19 41,170.64

BILL PAYMENT
MERCURY MARINE

15,681.28 25,489.36

CHEQUE 36031423            326 717.20 24,772.16

CHEQUE 30487771            354 495.87 24,276.29

CHEQUE 36148846            351 230.96 24,045.33

Oct 23 MISC PAYMENT
8027265878
ELAVON MERCH SVCS

10,511.60 34,556.93

CHEQUE 27036472            345 722.50 33,834.43

CHEQUE 27097531            360 1,060.39 32,774.04

Oct 24 MISC PAYMENT
8027265878
ELAVON MERCH SVCS

15,950.44 48,724.48

CHEQUE 26500962            355 5,000.00 43,724.48

CHEQUE 31200923            344 50.00 43,674.48

CHEQUE 36434647            362 1,649.28 42,025.20

Oct 27 MISC PAYMENT
8027265878
ELAVON MERCH SVCS

2,767.02 44,792.22

CHEQUE 36692860            350 270.00 44,522.22

CHEQUE 36693502            363 3,272.80 41,249.42

Oct 28 INTERNET BILL PMT000000834401
VERIDIAN CONNECTIONS
4506*********782

2,710.38 38,539.04

INTERNET BILL PMT000000882475
BELLEVILLE (CITY OF) WATE
4506*********782

483.12 38,055.92

CHEQUE 31395938            346 711.90 37,344.02

CHEQUE 35323545            339 1,604.60 35,739.42

CHEQUE 26262393            349 598.67 35,140.75

Oct 29 INTERNET BILL PMT000000835427
NEBS PAYROLL SERVICE LIMI
4506*********782

13,779.72 21,361.03

(continued on next page)

CIBC Account Statement Oct 1 to Oct 31, 2014

Account number: 12-33017

Branch transit number: 00042

10774E BUS-2009/05 Page 4 of 5



Transaction details (continued) 
Date Description Withdrawals ($) Deposits ($) Balance ($)
Oct 29 Balance forward $21,361.03

CHEQUE 26281665            364 237.30 21,123.73

CHEQUE 27148558            365 3,142.53 17,981.20

CHEQUE 30152545            356 5,000.00 12,981.20

Oct 30 MISC PAYMENT
8027265878
ELAVON MERCH SVCS

8,399.39 21,380.59

MISC PAYMENT
8027265878
ELAVON MERCH SVCS

8,027.21 29,407.80

MISC PAYMENT
8027265878
ELAVON MERCH SVCS

8,226.40 37,634.20

CHEQUE 32093802            353 1,558.85 36,075.35

Oct 31 DEPOSIT 3,739.05 39,814.40

INSURANCE
INS31<DEFTPYMT>
MARTIN MERRY & REID LIMITED

1,328.60 38,485.80

CHEQUE 28449896            361 495.36 37,990.44

ACCOUNT FEE 50.00 37,940.44

PAPER STMNT FEE 3.00 37,937.44

Closing balance $37,937.44

Important: This statement will be considered correct if you do not report errors, omissions or irregularities in entries and
balances to CIBC in writing within 30 days from last date of the statement period covered by a previously issued regular
statement where such period included the date the entry was, or should have been, posted.

This rule does not apply to improper credits to your account. Your rights under your business account operation agreement to
verify and notify CIBC of account errors, omissions or irregularities do not apply to this statement which is for information or
replacement purposes only.

*Foreign Currency Conversion Fee:
If you withdraw foreign currency from a bank machine located outside Canada, you are charged the same conversion rate
CIBC is required to pay plus an administration fee, which is disclosed in the CIBC's current Business Account Service Fees
brochure, a copy of which is available at any CIBC branch in Canada (this is in addition to any transaction fee applicable to the
withdrawal and the network fee).

TM   Trademark of CIBC
® Registered trademark of CIBC
® Interac is a registered trademark of Interac Inc./CIBC Licensee
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CIBC Account Statement

CRATE  BELLEVILLE INC.

The names shown are based on our current records, as of January 28,
2015. This statement does not reflect any changes in account holders
and account holder names that may have occurred prior to this date.

For Nov 1 to Nov 30, 2014

Account number
12-33017

Branch transit number
00042

Account summary Contact information

Opening balance on Nov 1, 2014 $37,937.44

Withdrawals - 122,750.57

Deposits + 115,325.30

Closing balance on Nov 30, 2014 = $30,512.17

1 800 465 CIBC (2422)
Contact us by phone for questions
on this update, change of personal
information, and general inquiries,
24 hours a day, 7 days a week.

TTY hearing impaired
1 800 465 7401

Outside Canada and the U.S.
1 902 420 CIBC (2422)

www.cibc.com

Transaction details

Date Description Withdrawals ($) Deposits ($) Balance ($)
Nov 1 Opening balance $37,937.44
Nov 3 MISC PAYMENT

AMEX 9303574884
AMEX BANK OF CANADA

11,326.09 49,263.53

INTERNET BILL PMT000000733706
COGECO CABLE CANADA LP
4506*********782

214.64 49,048.89

MISC PAYMENT
8027265878
ELAVON MERCH SVCS

1,058.81 50,107.70

MISC PAYMENT
8027265878
ELAVON MERCH SVCS

5,084.81 55,192.51

MISC PAYMENT
8027265878
ELAVON MERCH SVCS

2,710.29 52,482.22

CHEQUE 26247315            359 444.94 52,037.28
(continued on next page)
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Transaction details (continued) 
Date Description Withdrawals ($) Deposits ($) Balance ($)
Nov 3 Balance forward $52,037.28
Nov 4 MISC PAYMENT

8027265878
ELAVON MERCH SVCS

16,087.98 68,125.26

DEPOSIT 8,875.35 77,000.61

INTERNET BILL PMT000000689688
VISA, TD/BANQUE TD
4506*********782

1,500.00 75,500.61

INTERNET TRANSFER000000736823
4501*********232

500.00 75,000.61

CHEQUE 29155062            261 9,040.00 65,960.61

CHEQUE 36395884            222 8,000.00 57,960.61

CHEQUE 36411205            366 1.80 57,958.81

Nov 5 MISC PAYMENT
8027265878
ELAVON MERCH SVCS

22,031.56 79,990.37

BILL PAYMENT
MERCURY MARINE

3,779.03 76,211.34

CHEQUE 12313078M           368 4,585.16 71,626.18

CHEQUE 28385129            241 2,131.44 69,494.74

Nov 6 MISC PAYMENT
8027265878
ELAVON MERCH SVCS

2,542.50 72,037.24

Nov 7 MISC PAYMENT
8027265878
ELAVON MERCH SVCS

6,385.37 78,422.61

INTERNET BILL PMT000000644057
UNION GAS
4506*********782

26.09 78,396.52

INTERNET BILL PMT000000659724
UNION GAS
4506*********782

36.49 78,360.03

CHEQUE 22419482            378 15.31 78,344.72

CHEQUE 27099073            367 505.40 77,839.32

CHEQUE 28150670            384 444.48 77,394.84

CHEQUE 28154630            380 276.16 77,118.68

CHEQUE 30190639            385 808.80 76,309.88

Nov 10 MISC PAYMENT
8027265878
ELAVON MERCH SVCS

200.00 76,509.88

BILL PAYMENT
MERCURY MARINE

1,379.18 75,130.70

CHEQUE 22535774            371 2,992.72 72,137.98
(continued on next page)
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Transaction details (continued) 
Date Description Withdrawals ($) Deposits ($) Balance ($)
Nov 10 Balance forward $72,137.98
Nov 12 INTERNET BILL PMT000000397218

NEBS PAYROLL SERVICE LIMI
4506*********782

12,482.28 59,655.70

CHEQUE 35073657            377 1,068.81 58,586.89

CHEQUE 29049456            386 565.00 58,021.89

Nov 13 MISC PAYMENT
8027265878
ELAVON MERCH SVCS

150.00 58,171.89

CHEQUE 35203935            383 176.50 57,995.39

CHEQUE 26056389            372 3,138.57 54,856.82

CHEQUE 26056392            373 3,138.57 51,718.25

CHEQUE 27588952            370 565.00 51,153.25

Nov 14 MISC PAYMENT
8027265878
ELAVON MERCH SVCS

190.00 51,343.25

CHEQUE 26164158            376 1,810.71 49,532.54

Nov 17 MISC PAYMENT
8027265878
ELAVON MERCH SVCS

565.00 50,097.54

CHEQUE 28585520            358 5,000.00 45,097.54

CHEQUE 31060862            382 90.40 45,007.14

Nov 18 DEPOSIT 125.00 45,132.14

Nov 19 MISC PAYMENT
8027265878
ELAVON MERCH SVCS

569.50 45,701.64

Nov 20 MISC PAYMENT
8027265878
ELAVON MERCH SVCS

350.05 46,051.69

CHEQUE 26119860            374 3,138.58 42,913.11

Nov 21 MISC PAYMENT
8027265878
ELAVON MERCH SVCS

1,888.80 44,801.91

CHEQUE 27172300            388 600.00 44,201.91

Nov 24 DEPOSIT 8,871.74 53,073.65

MISC PAYMENT
8027265878
ELAVON MERCH SVCS

716.01 53,789.66

MISC PAYMENT
8027265878
ELAVON MERCH SVCS

2,954.86 56,744.52

CHEQUE 35385339            391 36,004.06 20,740.46

Nov 25 MISC PAYMENT
8027265878
ELAVON MERCH SVCS

1,587.65 22,328.11

(continued on next page)
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Transaction details (continued) 
Date Description Withdrawals ($) Deposits ($) Balance ($)
Nov 25 Balance forward $22,328.11
Nov 26 MISC PAYMENT

8027265878
ELAVON MERCH SVCS

5,456.77 27,784.88

INTERNET BILL PMT000000207199
NEBS PAYROLL SERVICE LIMI
4506*********782

11,035.17 16,749.71

DEPOSIT 6,180.61 22,930.32

Nov 27 CHEQUE 36118831            390 1,353.41 21,576.91

Nov 28 MISC PAYMENT
AMEX 9303574884
AMEX BANK OF CANADA

446.29 22,023.20

DEPOSIT 11,494.05 33,517.25

MISC PAYMENT
8027265878
ELAVON MERCH SVCS

186.50 33,703.75

CHEQUE 22489139            375 3,138.58 30,565.17

ACCOUNT FEE 50.00 30,515.17

PAPER STMNT FEE 3.00 30,512.17

Closing balance $30,512.17

Important: This statement will be considered correct if you do not report errors, omissions or irregularities in entries and
balances to CIBC in writing within 30 days from last date of the statement period covered by a previously issued regular
statement where such period included the date the entry was, or should have been, posted.

This rule does not apply to improper credits to your account. Your rights under your business account operation agreement to
verify and notify CIBC of account errors, omissions or irregularities do not apply to this statement which is for information or
replacement purposes only.

*Foreign Currency Conversion Fee:
If you withdraw foreign currency from a bank machine located outside Canada, you are charged the same conversion rate
CIBC is required to pay plus an administration fee, which is disclosed in the CIBC's current Business Account Service Fees
brochure, a copy of which is available at any CIBC branch in Canada (this is in addition to any transaction fee applicable to the
withdrawal and the network fee).

TM   Trademark of CIBC
® Registered trademark of CIBC
® Interac is a registered trademark of Interac Inc./CIBC Licensee

CIBC Account Statement Nov 1 to Nov 30, 2014
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CIBC Account Statement

CRATE  BELLEVILLE INC.

The names shown are based on our current records, as of January 28,
2015. This statement does not reflect any changes in account holders
and account holder names that may have occurred prior to this date.

For Dec 1 to Dec 31, 2014

Account number
12-33017

Branch transit number
00042

Account summary Contact information

Opening balance on Dec 1, 2014 $30,512.17

Withdrawals - 62,058.24

Deposits + 40,708.61

Closing balance on Dec 31, 2014 = $9,162.54

1 800 465 CIBC (2422)
Contact us by phone for questions
on this update, change of personal
information, and general inquiries,
24 hours a day, 7 days a week.

TTY hearing impaired
1 800 465 7401

Outside Canada and the U.S.
1 902 420 CIBC (2422)

www.cibc.com

Transaction details

Date Description Withdrawals ($) Deposits ($) Balance ($)
Dec 1 Opening balance $30,512.17
Dec 1 MISC PAYMENT

AMEX 9303574884
AMEX BANK OF CANADA

1,281.12 31,793.29

MISC PAYMENT
8027265878
ELAVON MERCH SVCS

1,440.94 30,352.35

INSURANCE
INS31<DEFTPYMT>
MARTIN MERRY & REID LIMITED

1,328.60 29,023.75

CHEQUE 26527788            223 8,000.00 21,023.75

Dec 2 DEPOSIT 2,141.73 23,165.48

CHEQUE 26152185            393 3,430.09 19,735.39

Dec 3 MISC PAYMENT
8027265878
ELAVON MERCH SVCS

176.44 19,911.83

(continued on next page)
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Transaction details (continued) 
Date Description Withdrawals ($) Deposits ($) Balance ($)
Dec 3 Balance forward $19,911.83
Dec 5 MISC PAYMENT

8027265878
ELAVON MERCH SVCS

185.00 20,096.83

BILL PAYMENT
MERCURY MARINE

3,664.47 16,432.36

CHEQUE 26146899            396 2,421.39 14,010.97

CHEQUE 35302779            395 74.18 13,936.79

Dec 8 MISC PAYMENT
8027265878
ELAVON MERCH SVCS

91.68 14,028.47

CHEQUE 35450949            394 355.95 13,672.52

Dec 9 MISC PAYMENT
8027265878
ELAVON MERCH SVCS

4,148.30 17,820.82

Dec 10 INTERNET BILL PMT000000032024
NEBS PAYROLL SERVICE LIMI
4506*********782

14,224.81 3,596.01

MISC PAYMENT
8027265878
ELAVON MERCH SVCS

472.98 4,068.99

CHEQUE 29459364            397 593.25 3,475.74

Dec 11 MISC PAYMENT
8027265878
ELAVON MERCH SVCS

4,204.99 7,680.73

Dec 12 MISC PAYMENT
8027265878
ELAVON MERCH SVCS

2,588.34 10,269.07

CHEQUE 28461287            262 9,040.00 1,229.07

CHEQUE 30169564            401 1,227.28 1.79

Dec 15 E-TRANSFER000000866112
RYAN CRATE
4506*********782

1,500.00 1,501.79

E-TRANSFER000000198394
RYAN CRATE
4506*********782

2,500.00 4,001.79

CHEQUE 28151414            399 994.18 3,007.61

CHEQUE 35439411            392 339.00 2,668.61

Dec 16 MISC PAYMENT
8027265878
ELAVON MERCH SVCS

2,977.50 5,646.11

CHEQUE 36173113            400 1,966.20 3,679.91

Dec 19 INTERNET BILL PMT000000774687
UNION GAS
4506*********782

74.51 3,605.40

(continued on next page)
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Transaction details (continued) 
Date Description Withdrawals ($) Deposits ($) Balance ($)
Dec 19 Balance forward $3,605.40

INTERNET BILL PMT000000784677
UNION GAS
4506*********782

56.67 3,548.73

INTERNET BILL PMT000000798481
UNION GAS
4506*********782

103.54 3,445.19

DEPOSIT 1,169.00 4,614.19

DEPOSIT 300.00 4,914.19

WIRE TRANSFER 00042
VIRTUAL BRIDGE S.A.L. (OFFSHOR
1925401   8013159

6,673.26 11,587.45

CHEQUE 35248044            402 1,000.00 10,587.45

CHEQUE 27283891            398 174.59 10,412.86

Dec 22 INTERNET BILL PMT000000597591
NEBS PAYROLL SERVICE LIMI
4506*********782

7,872.16 2,540.70

MISC PAYMENT
8027265878
ELAVON MERCH SVCS

3,420.36 5,961.06

DEPOSIT 1,752.91 7,713.97

Dec 24 BILL PAYMENT
MERCURY MARINE

1,212.31 6,501.66

Dec 30 WIRE TRANSFER 00042
EAST MARINA INVESTMENTS LTD
3034352   8049336

4,985.00 11,486.66

Dec 31 MISC PAYMENT
8027265878
ELAVON MERCH SVCS

140.00 11,626.66

INSURANCE
INS31<DEFTPYMT>
MARTIN MERRY & REID LIMITED

1,328.60 10,298.06

CHEQUE 27254827            404 1,082.52 9,215.54

ACCOUNT FEE 50.00 9,165.54

PAPER STMNT FEE 3.00 9,162.54

Closing balance $9,162.54

CIBC Account Statement Dec 1 to Dec 31, 2014
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Important: This statement will be considered correct if you do not report errors, omissions or irregularities in entries and
balances to CIBC in writing within 30 days from last date of the statement period covered by a previously issued regular
statement where such period included the date the entry was, or should have been, posted.

This rule does not apply to improper credits to your account. Your rights under your business account operation agreement to
verify and notify CIBC of account errors, omissions or irregularities do not apply to this statement which is for information or
replacement purposes only.

*Foreign Currency Conversion Fee:
If you withdraw foreign currency from a bank machine located outside Canada, you are charged the same conversion rate
CIBC is required to pay plus an administration fee, which is disclosed in the CIBC's current Business Account Service Fees
brochure, a copy of which is available at any CIBC branch in Canada (this is in addition to any transaction fee applicable to the
withdrawal and the network fee).

TM   Trademark of CIBC
® Registered trademark of CIBC
® Interac is a registered trademark of Interac Inc./CIBC Licensee
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CIBC Account Statement

CRATE  BELLEVILLE INC.

The names shown are based on our current records, as of February 6,
2015. This statement does not reflect any changes in account holders
and account holder names that may have occurred prior to this date.

For Jan 1 to Jan 31, 2015

Account number
12-33017

Branch transit number
00042

Account summary Contact information

Opening balance on Jan 1, 2015 $9,162.54

Withdrawals - 103,228.84

Deposits + 103,976.64

Closing balance on Jan 31, 2015 = $9,910.34

1 800 465 CIBC (2422)
Contact us by phone for questions
on this update, change of personal
information, and general inquiries,
24 hours a day, 7 days a week.

TTY hearing impaired
1 800 465 7401

Outside Canada and the U.S.
1 902 420 CIBC (2422)

www.cibc.com

Transaction details

Date Description Withdrawals ($) Deposits ($) Balance ($)
Jan 1 Opening balance $9,162.54
Jan 2 MISC PAYMENT

8027265878
ELAVON MERCH SVCS

390.59 8,771.95

CHEQUE 26389125            274 9,040.00 -268.05

Jan 5 CHEQUE 28147985            224 8,000.00 -8,268.05

CORRECTION 00042 390.59 -7,877.46

NSF CHARGE 00042 45.00 -7,922.46

REVERSAL 28147985 8,000.00 77.54

NSF CHARGE 00042 45.00 32.54

Jan 6 CHEQUE 27160972            403 359.85 -327.31

Jan 7 MISC PAYMENT
AMEX 9303574884
AMEX BANK OF CANADA

300.89 -26.42

MISC PAYMENT
8027265878
ELAVON MERCH SVCS

3,241.68 3,215.26

DEPOSIT 71,191.00 74,406.26
(continued on next page)
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Transaction details (continued) 
Date Description Withdrawals ($) Deposits ($) Balance ($)
Jan 7 Balance forward $74,406.26

INTERNET BILL PMT000000563738
COGECO CABLE CANADA LP
4506*********782

214.64 74,191.62

INTERNET BILL PMT000000560959
UNION GAS
4506*********782

394.09 73,797.53

INTERNET BILL PMT000000566253
UNION GAS
4506*********782

119.29 73,678.24

INTERNET BILL PMT000000562782
UNION GAS
4506*********782

359.18 73,319.06

INTERNET BILL PMT000000569158
VERIDIAN CONNECTIONS
4506*********782

2,391.30 70,927.76

INTERNET BILL PMT000000565364
BELLEVILLE (CITY OF) WATE
4506*********782

3,199.99 67,727.77

Jan 8 MISC PAYMENT
8027265878
ELAVON MERCH SVCS

211.00 67,938.77

MISC PAYMENT
S/C-OTHER
PROCESSED BY-BCC Site #4

45.00 67,983.77

CHEQUE 29263830            444 500.00 67,483.77

CHEQUE 22069118            416 1,768.12 65,715.65

CHEQUE 22069373            440 1,650.14 64,065.51

Jan 9 INTERNET BILL PMT000000007380
NEBS PAYROLL SERVICE LIMI
4506*********782

2,533.45 61,532.06

MISC PAYMENT
8027265878
ELAVON MERCH SVCS

20.00 61,512.06

MISC PAYMENT
8027265878
ELAVON MERCH SVCS

390.59 61,121.47

CHEQUE 26571141            433 1,717.12 59,404.35

CHEQUE 27511099            435 871.23 58,533.12

CHEQUE 28145582            432 1,477.19 57,055.93

CHEQUE 31194005            421 2,270.66 54,785.27

Jan 12 CHEQUE 27085969            410 375.46 54,409.81

CHEQUE 31308179            437 348.56 54,061.25

CHEQUE 35347326            431 8,000.00 46,061.25

CHEQUE 36194521            415 634.74 45,426.51
(continued on next page)
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Transaction details (continued) 
Date Description Withdrawals ($) Deposits ($) Balance ($)
Jan 12 Balance forward $45,426.51
Jan 13 CHEQUE 27263755            406 1,052.96 44,373.55

CHEQUE 31370540            411 275.93 44,097.62

CHEQUE 35516109            436 5,324.12 38,773.50

Jan 14 CHEQUE 10061564M           405 10,000.00 28,773.50

Jan 15 CHEQUE 22222994            407 339.00 28,434.50

CHEQUE 27584704            381 468.95 27,965.55

Jan 16 CHEQUE 27181708            423 230.82 27,734.73

CHEQUE 28479944            409 852.11 26,882.62

CHEQUE 30473899            412 2,612.96 24,269.66

CHEQUE 36135640            438 170.81 24,098.85

Jan 19 BILL PAYMENT
MERCURY MARINE

126.58 23,972.27

CHEQUE 28483076            422 453.00 23,519.27

CHEQUE 34236758            206 2,131.44 21,387.83

CHEQUE 34236761            434 2,137.87 19,249.96

Jan 20 MISC PAYMENT
8027265878
ELAVON MERCH SVCS

5,017.37 24,267.33

MISC PAYMENT
8027265878
ELAVON MERCH SVCS

625.10 24,892.43

CHEQUE 28041944            419 50.39 24,842.04

Jan 21 INTERNET BILL PMT000000159164
NEBS PAYROLL SERVICE LIMI
4506*********782

7,913.01 16,929.03

MISC PAYMENT
8027265878
ELAVON MERCH SVCS

1,032.98 17,962.01

CHEQUE 27107242            446 1,081.06 16,880.95

CHEQUE 35151474            428 394.37 16,486.58

Jan 22 MISC PAYMENT
8027265878
ELAVON MERCH SVCS

1,839.21 18,325.79

Jan 23 DEPOSIT 3,300.00 21,625.79

MISC PAYMENT
8027265878
ELAVON MERCH SVCS

150.00 21,475.79

CHEQUE 35370594            451 638.45 20,837.34

Jan 26 MISC PAYMENT
8027265878
ELAVON MERCH SVCS

5,000.00 25,837.34

MISC PAYMENT
8027265878
ELAVON MERCH SVCS

633.10 26,470.44

(continued on next page)
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Transaction details (continued) 
Date Description Withdrawals ($) Deposits ($) Balance ($)
Jan 26 Balance forward $26,470.44

CHEQUE 27508516            429 69.14 26,401.30

CHEQUE 28197569            424 85.46 26,315.84

CHEQUE 34476104            447 521.79 25,794.05

Jan 27 CHEQUE 22365326            417 417.75 25,376.30

Jan 28 MISC PAYMENT
8027265878
ELAVON MERCH SVCS

898.35 26,274.65

STOP PAYMT CHARGE 12.50 26,262.15

DEPOSIT 1,240.00 27,502.15

INTERNET BILL PMT000000896394
COGECO CABLE CANADA LP
4506*********782

214.64 27,287.51

INTERNET BILL PMT000000890888
UNION GAS
4506*********782

406.70 26,880.81

INTERNET BILL PMT000000894773
UNION GAS
4506*********782

117.90 26,762.91

INTERNET BILL PMT000000895614
UNION GAS
4506*********782

187.98 26,574.93

INTERNET BILL PMT000000900173
VERIDIAN CONNECTIONS
4506*********782

2,898.47 23,676.46

INTERNET BILL PMT000000892799
BELLEVILLE (CITY OF) WATE
4506*********782

172.28 23,504.18

CHEQUE 22495844            418 3,581.63 19,922.55

Jan 29 MISC PAYMENT
8027265878
ELAVON MERCH SVCS

1,010.37 20,932.92

CHEQUE 22107533            450 10,000.00 10,932.92

Jan 30 CHEQUE 27452371            448 959.39 9,973.53

OVERDRAFT S/C 10.00 9,963.53

ACCOUNT FEE 50.00 9,913.53

OVERDRAFT INTEREST 0.19 9,913.34

PAPER STMNT FEE 3.00 9,910.34

Closing balance $9,910.34
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Important: This statement will be considered correct if you do not report errors, omissions or irregularities in entries and
balances to CIBC in writing within 30 days from last date of the statement period covered by a previously issued regular
statement where such period included the date the entry was, or should have been, posted.

This rule does not apply to improper credits to your account. Your rights under your business account operation agreement to
verify and notify CIBC of account errors, omissions or irregularities do not apply to this statement which is for information or
replacement purposes only.

*Foreign Currency Conversion Fee:
If you withdraw foreign currency from a bank machine located outside Canada, you are charged the same conversion rate
CIBC is required to pay plus an administration fee, which is disclosed in the CIBC's current Business Account Service Fees
brochure, a copy of which is available at any CIBC branch in Canada (this is in addition to any transaction fee applicable to the
withdrawal and the network fee).

TM   Trademark of CIBC
® Registered trademark of CIBC
® Interac is a registered trademark of Interac Inc./CIBC Licensee
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IN THE MATTER OF THE RECEIVERSHIP OF 
CRATE MARINE SALES LIMITED, F.S. CRATE & SONS LIMITED, 
1330732 ONTARIO LIMITED, 1328559 ONTARIO LIMITED, 
1282648 ONTARIO LIMITED, 1382415 ONTARIO LTD., and 1382416 ONTARIO LTD. 
 

 Commercial List File No. CV-14--10798-00CL 

 

ONTARIO 
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 

 (COMMERCIAL LIST) 
Proceedings commenced at 

Toronto 

 
SUPPLEMENTARY MOTION RECORD OF THE 

RECEIVER 
(Motion Returnable May 5, 2015 

for Advice and Directions) 
 

GOLDMAN SLOAN NASH & HABER LLP 
480 University Avenue, Suite 1600 

TORONTO, ON   M5G 1V2 
Fax:  416-597-3370 

 
Michael B. Rotsztain (LSUC #: 17086M) 

Tel: 416-597-7870 
Email: rotsztain@gsnh.com 

 
R. Brendan Bissell (LSUC #: 40354V) 

Tel:  416-597-6489 
Email: bissell@gsnh.com 

 
Lawyers for A. Farber & Partners Inc. in its capacity as the Court 

appointed Receiver of Crate Marine Sales Limited, F.S. Crate & Sons 
Limited, 1330732 Ontario Limited, 1328559 Ontario Limited 

1282648 Ontario Limited, 1382415 Ontario Ltd., and 1382416 
Ontario Ltd. 
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